
 

   

Chief Executive 

Huw Bowen 

 

 

 

 

 

Governance 
Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, Derbyshire S40 1LP 
 
DX 12356, Chesterfield 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
The Chair and Members of Appeals 
and Regulatory Committee 

Please ask for  Martin Elliott 

 Direct Line 01246 345236 
 Fax  

 
01246 345252 

 3 June 2015 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the APPEALS AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE to be held on WEDNESDAY, 10 JUNE 2015 at 10.00 am in 
Committee Room 1 Town Hall Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out 
below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
1.  

  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Proposed Amendment to Licence Conditions for Home Boarding (Dogs)   
(A270) (Pages 3 - 26) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager 
 
  

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
                                                                                                                                                  
 
MEETING:    APPEALS AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
    
DATE:    10 June 2015 
 
REPORT BY:   ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH MANAGER 
 
WARDS:    ALL 
 
COMMUNITY FORUMS: ALL 

 
FOR PUBLICATION 
 
Background Papers  -  Title:  All relevant files and licence registers may 

      be inspected at the Environmental Services 
       Department 

          Location:   Town Hall, Chesterfield  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To request approval to amend home boarding licence condition number 50. 
(See Appendix 1- in bold) Additional bundle attached for information included pre 
assessment, risk assessment and insurance. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Under the Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 (the Act) local authorities 

licence premises for the boarding of dogs and cats. This licensable activity is 
defined in the Act as “the keeping by any person of a boarding establishment for 
animals shall, subject to the following provisions of this section, be construed as 
references to the carrying on by him at premises of any nature (including a 
private dwelling) of a business of providing accommodation for other people’s 
animals”. Animals are further defined as cats and dogs for the purposes of the 
Act. 

 
The council currently licence 10 establishments for home boarding of dogs since 
its introduction in January 2014.  
 
The question has been raised by one current business owner (who has recently 
found out she is expecting a baby) and one prospective business owner (who 
has a child aged 4 years 8 months) in relation to condition number 50.  
Condition 50 currently states – no home where there are children under 5 will be 
licensed.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
2 

 
 
It is requested after consideration that this condition is changed to state – No 
home where there are children under 5 years of age will be licensed unless 
the business operator has carried out a suitable and sufficient risk 
assessment and has recorded the significant findings of the risks to 
children under 5 whilst boarding dogs at their home.  

 
2.1 Home boarding is where an individual’s dog is taken into another person’s home 

where it is looked after and treated as if it is that persons own pet.   
 
2.2 Environmental Health Officer Catherine Bromhall, contacted Sara Bartlett Head of 

child protection to discuss any concerns that they may have in relation to the 
changes that Chesterfield Borough Council were proposing.  Sara stated that she 
was satisfied with the proposals and should CBC officers need any specific 
assistance then we could contact her direct. 

 
2.3 Catherine Bromhall has developed an example risk assessment at the request of 

the Council Board in Committee in April 2015.  Home Boarding owners can use as 
a guide when developing their own suitable and sufficient risk assessment that will 
be required on the new wording in condition 50 and existing condition 12.  (See 
Appendix 2) 

 
2.4 Catherine Bromhall has developed an example client information form at the 

request of the Council Board in Committee April 2015.  This form has detailed set 
questions to enable the Home Boarding owners to make assessments of the dog 
and safety in relation to under 5s and other children.  The councillors also wanted to 
see consistency and the new Council branding.  (See Appendix 3) 

   

3.0  RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee notes the contents of this report and:  
 

ii)   Agrees to the change of wording for condition 50 for home boarding to 
allow a business to be licensed if the business operator has carried out a 
suitable and sufficient risk assessment and has recorded the significant 
findings of the risks to children under 5 whilst boarding dogs at their home. 

 

4.0 CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1 The following factors have been considered in the preparation of this report: 

 
A) Legal and Human Rights Issues – there are legal requirements in respect of the 

discharge of the Council’s statutory duties.  
 

B) Proposed risk assessment put forward by a prospective home boarder with a 
child under 5. 

 
6.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Page 4



 

 
3 

6.1 It is recommended after consideration, that condition 50 is amended to allow a 
home boarding establishment to be licensed if there are children under the age of 5 
at the home provided the business operator has carried out a suitable and sufficient 
risk assessment and has recorded the significant findings of the risks to children 
under 5 whilst boarding dogs at their home.    

 

 
 
 
 

RUSSELL SINCLAIR 
ENVIRONMENT HEALTH MANAGER 

Page 5



 

 
4 

APPENDIX 1 

 

 

 

 

CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

 

Licence Conditions  

For  

Home Boarding (Dogs) 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



 

 
5 

Introduction 

1  Unless otherwise stated, these 
[...]
must be kept of all dogs boarded.  The information kept must include 
the following: 

 Date of arrival  

 Name of dog, any identification system such as microchip number, tattoo  

 Description, breed, age and gender of dog  

 Name, address and telephone number of owner or keeper  

 Name, address and telephone number of contact person whilst boarded  

 Name, address and telephone number of dog's veterinary surgeon  

 Anticipated and actual date of departure  

 Proof of current vaccinations, medical history and requirements  

 Health, welfare nutrition and exercise requirements  

44  Such a register is to be available for inspection at all times by an officer of the 
Council and/or veterinary surgeon. 

45  The register must be kept readily available for a minimum of 2 years and kept in 
such a manner as to allow an authorised officer easy access to such information.  

46 If medication is to be administered, this must be recorded. 

47  Where records are computerised, a back-up copy must be kept. The register 
must also be available to key members of staff of the establishment at all times. 

Supervision 

48 A fit and proper person with relevant experience must always be present to 
exercise supervision and deal with emergencies whenever dogs are boarded at 

Page 10



 

 
9 

the premises. This person must not have any conviction or formal Cautions for 
any animal welfare related offence. 

49 Dogs must be visited at regular intervals, as necessary for their health, safety 
and welfare, and must not be left unattended for longer than 3 hours at a time 
and then not on a regular basis 

50 No home where there are children under 5 years of age will be licensed.            
(to be removed) 

 No home where there are children under 5 years of age will be licensed 
unless the business operator has carried out a suitable and sufficient risk 
assessment and has recorded the significant findings of the risks to 
children under 5 whilst boarding dogs at their ho
[...]
…………………………..    

Vocal when playing…………………………………   

Possessive ………………………………………   
 

When my dog barks/growls it could mean ……………………………………………………. 
         
When my dog whines/cries it could mean ……………………………………………………. 
            
When my dog wants to go to the toilet he/she will 
……………………………………………..                   
Please write a few lines to let me know the commands you use and things your    
dog may respond to and any other information that you may feel that will help me look 
after your dog  ………………………………………………………………………………… 
………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 
………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 
………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 
………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 
………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………..                               
         

Equipment  

 
Will you be providing your own:- 
 
Water bowl                                           Food bowl     

Bed                                                         Blanket             

Toys                                                        Food            

Treats  

 

Other Items? Please list ………………………………………………………………………. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes     No   

Yes     No   

Yes     No   

Yes     No   

 

 

Yes     No   

Yes     No   

Yes     No   

 

 

Yes     No   

Yes     No   

Yes     No   

Yes     No   

Yes     No   

Yes     No   

Yes     No   

Yes     No   
 
 
 

 

 

Page 17



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 18



Example Risk assessment  

 
 

Chesterfield Borough Council now requires suitable and sufficient risk assessments to be carried out for those home boarding 

establishments where children under the age of 5 may be present and also where other children are likely to be at the property. 

To assist existing licence holders and proposed licence holders CBC has devised the following example risk assessment that you can use in 

[...]

 

xx/xx/xx 

xx/xx/xx 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      

 

 

 

 

 

      

 

P
age 26


	Agenda
	3 Proposed Amendment to Licence Conditions for Home Boarding (Dogs)   (A270)
	Home boarding forms CBC Template final
	CBC Example risk assessment final




Minutes of the meeting


A&R 10.06.15 

1 
 
 

APPEALS AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 10th June, 2015 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Bellamy (Chair) 

 
Councillors Bingham 

Bexton 
Brady 
D Collins 
Flood 
 

Councillors P Innes 
Niblock 
Parsons 
Perkins 
Rayner 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

22  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

23  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Collins, Hitchin 
and A Murphy. 
 

24  
  

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO LICENCE CONDITIONS FOR HOME 
BOARDING (DOGS)   (A270)  
 
Pursuant to Minute No.215 (2014/15) the Environmental Health Manager 
submitted a report to request approval to amend the home boarding 
licence conditions for home boarding (dogs). 
 
It was recommended that condition 50 for home boarding was amended 
to allow a home boarding establishment to be licensed if there were 
children under the age of 5 at the home provided the business operator 
had carried out a suitable and sufficient risk assessment and had 
recorded the significant findings of the risks to children under five whilst 
boarding dogs at their home. 
 



A&R 10.06.15 

2 
 
 

The Committee had previously considered this recommendation on 1 
May, 2015 but did not approve the recommendation to the change of the 
licence condition. The Committee had felt the risk assessments that 
licensees carried out lacked detail, and asked that the recommendation 
be resubmitted to the Committee for consideration when an in-depth risk 
assessment template had been drafted and the proposed new wording of 
condition 50 had been amended. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager submitted a risk assessment 
template that home boarders could use for guidance along with a 
questionnaire to enable home boarders to make thorough assessments of 
the dog and safety in relation to under-5s and other children. 
 
The Committee noted the thoroughness of the template risk assessment 
and questionnaire that had been drafted. The Committee also noted with 
approval that the Head of Child Protection at Derbyshire County Council 
had been consulted in drafting the amended condition, and that they had 
not expressed any concerns regarding the amended condition.  
 
*RESOLVED -  
 
That the new condition 50 of the licence conditions for Home Boarding 
(Dogs) shall be as follows: 
 
“No home where there are children under 5 years of age will be licensed 
unless the business operator has carried out a suitable and sufficient risk 
assessment and has recorded the significant findings of the risks to 
children under 5 whilst boarding dogs at their home.” 
 
 
 


